AGENDA: JUNE 23, 1998

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 950604070

(4 0 8) **454-2160** FAX (408) **454-2385**

June 16, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BID AWARD - JAMISON CREEK ROAD STORM DAMAGE REPAIR

P.M. 1.63, DAF CSC-SCR-003, FEDERAL PROJECT NO ER-3654 (001)

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors received two bids for the subject project on June 9, 1998, which have been checked by the Department of Public Works and found to be in order. The engineer's estimate for this work was \$177,584. The low bid was submitted by Bugler Construction Incorporated of Fremont in the amount of \$196,940.00.

Funding for the subject project is provided by the approved 1997/98 Public Works Road Budget by using funding appropriated from program surplus funds (estimated local share at \$16,000) and a Damage Assessment Form, DAF, No. CSC-SCR-003E, which was written by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for work on "On-System" roads.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the low bid of Bugler Construction Incorporated in the amount of \$196,940.00 and authorize award of the contract.
- 2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the county.

3. Adopt the attached resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$230,000.00 from the California Department of Transportation and appropriate these funds into the 1997198 Public Works Road Program Budget.

Yours truly

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

RC:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Co&i&Administrative Officer .

copy to: Public Works (Engineering, Construction, Fiscal)

Bill Tyler, CALTRANS Local Programs

Bugler Construction

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

3: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	PULLIC WORKS (Dept.) (Signature) (Date)
he Board of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the attacked agreement and authorize the execution of the same.
and 700NARM SPRINGS BO	FION, INCORPORATED <u>ULEVARD, #101, FREMONT, CA 94539</u> (Name & Address)
. The agreement will provide $\overline{ extbf{FOR}}$	THE REPAIR OF A STORM DAMAGE ON JAMISON CREEK ROAD
P.M.	1.63
. The agreement is needed, BEC	AUSE THE WORK CAN BE PERFORMED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY AND
,. Period of the agreement is from	AWARD OF CONTRACT to JUNE 30, 1999
Anticipated cost is \$ 196,940.	00 (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed
. Remarks: CONTRACT \$196,9	040; CONTINGENCIES \$18.013.37; OVERHEAD (7%) \$15,046 71
•	L00 P00600 (933741) (Index#) 3590 (Subobject
	OPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74
4ppropriations are not available and h	will be encumbered. Contract No. 7/65Z Date 6/10/98 GARY A KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller By Deputy
Froposdi revewed and approved. It is n DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORK:	ecommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the to execute the same on behalf of the DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORK (Agency). (Agency).
Remarks:	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Agreement approved as to form. Date RC:MG	
Distribution: . Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green - Co. Admin. Officer - Conary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dept. if rejected. ADM - 29 (6/95)	State of California) County of Santa Cruz) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on Deaty fork

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION	NO	
	On the motion of Supervisor duly seconded by Supervisor the following resolution is a	or
RESOLUTION ACCEPTING	UNANTICIPATED REVE	<u>NUE</u>
WHEREAS, the County of Santa CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTELIEF program; and		
WHEREAS, the County is a recip which are either in excess of those anticipated of fiscal year budget of the County; and		
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government funds may be made available for specific approximately Supervisors;	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOUNTY Auditor-Controller accept funds in the Department		
Index No. 621100 Revenue Subobject No	. 1044	
and that such funds be and are hereby appropri	ated as follows:	
INDEX NO. ACCOUNT NO. PRJ/UCD	ACCOUNT NAME	AMOUNT
62 1100 3590	DPW SERVICES	\$230,000
************	*******	*****
<u>DEPARTMENT HEAD:</u> I hereby certify that that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received	-	
	a del	

*****	********	***************************************
COUNTY	ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER	//Recommended to Board
		/_/Not Recommended to Board
*****	**********	***********
		the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa , 1998 by the following vote
AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS	
		Chair of the Board
ATTEST:_	Clerk of the Board	
APPROVE	D AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:
Chief Assis	stant County Counsel	Auditor-Controller
Distributio	n: Auditor-Controller County Counsel	

AUD60.DOC (4/97)

County Administrative Officer Public Works Department